MNT 14,382,830,752 (11,124,138,959) (1,674,375,258)  1,584,316,535 11,033,605,880

(9,041,716,734)  (1,177,315,414) 814,573,732

USD 1,734,884,856 (3,530,737,450) 1,716,515,636  (79,336,958)  2,647,234,835 (3,857,780,654) 1,301,466,648

90,920,829

EUR 22,410,954 (16,180,375) (54,010)  6,176,569

19,408,755 (19,577,161)  (33,162)

 (201,568)

CNY 480,278,205 (474,355,148) (8,184) 5,914,873

477,834,556 (469,266,033) - 8,568,523

Other 67,778,812 (41,563,758) (515,907) 25,699,147

52,296,621 (24,122,071) (354,721)

27,819,829

Total  16,688,183,579 (15,186,975,690) 41,562,277 1,542,770,166

14,230,380,647

(13,412,462,653)

123,763,351

941,681,345

KHAN BANK JSC

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2023

77

37. Financial risk management (Continued)

37.4 Currency risk (Continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Bank entities,
with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of MNT At 31 December 2023 At 31 December 2022

USD strengthening by 15% (2022: strengthening by 15%) (11,900,544)  13,638,124
USD weakening by 15% (2022: weakening by 15%) 11,900,544  (13,638,124)
EUR strengthening by 15% (2022: strengthening by 15%) 926,485 (30,235)
EUR weakening by 15% (2022: weakening by 15%) (926,485) 30,235
CNY strengthening by 15% (2022: strengthening by 15%) 887,231 1,285,279
CNY weakening by 15% (2022: weakening by 15%) (887,231) (1,285,279)
Other strengthening by 15% (2022: strengthening by 15%) 3,854,872 4,172,974
Other weakening by 15% (2022: weakening by 15%)  (3,854,872) (4,172,974)

KHAN BANK JSC

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2023

78

37. Financial risk management (Continued)

37.5. Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its
financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or
create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

The Bank measures and monitors the potential interest rate risk exposures on both banking and trading book

term and impacts economic value of equity in the long term. In order to maintain the risk from market interest

[…]

capital is monitored using the rules and ratios established by BoM. During
2023 and 2022, the Bank complied in full with the capital requirements set by the regulatory body.

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with
externally imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios to be able to
absorb negative shocks.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities.

Regulatory capital

BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2022: 9%) and
risk weighted capital ratio of at least 13% (2022: 13%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total
assets as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics.

Based on information provided internally to key management, the Bank has complied with all externally
imposed capital requirements as of 31 December 2023 and at the end of 2022 and the capital adequacy
ratios of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Core capital adequacy ratio 18.63% 16.69%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 18.63% 16.69%

The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

In thousands of MNT 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Ordinary shares 191,219,800 172,097,820
Share premium 164,257,808 -
Retained earnings  1,649,038,593 1,268,756,786

Total Tier I Capital 2,004,516,201 1,440,854,606

Total capital /capital base 2,004,516,201 1,440,854,606

43. Events after the reporting date

On 16 February 2024, the Bank declared a dividend in the amount of MNT 271,015,823 thousands to its
shareholders in proportion to their ownership.

Management is not aware of other events that occurred after the end of the reporting period, which would
have any impact on these financial statements.

44. Mongolian translation

These financial statements are also prepared in the Mongolian language. In the event of discrepancies or
contradictions between the English version and the Mongolian version, the English version will prevail.